








Exhibit A















































































Approved Contingency: 399,868.80$               

Change Order Cost

1 -$                             

2 90,800.00$                 

3 202,994.75$               

4 54,887.50$                 

5 $165,245.12

6 75,000.00$                 (estimated)

Total 588,927.37$               

189,058.57$               

200,000.00$               

Difference between 

approved contingency and 

estimated changer order 

total cost: 

Requested additional 

contingency funds: 

Exhibit B



 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT & PLANNING SERVICES CORPORATION 
 
1998 ARMY DRIVE, ROUTE 16,  2/F EMPSCO BLDG., DEDEDO, GUAM 96929   PO BOX 21794 GMF, BARRIGADA, GU  96921  TEL (671) 6384716 /6385716  FAX (671) 6382136 
 

 
March 17, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Thomas F. Cruz, P.E. 
Chief Engineer 
Guam Waterworks Authority 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 Mangilao, Guam 96913 
 
 
 
Attention:    John Riegel 
                    Senior Manager 
                    Brown and Caldwell 
 
 
                 
Subject: GWA Project No. S15-006-EPA, Route 4 Relief Sewer line Rehabilitation 
and Replacement_Change Order 04 (Schedule B) 
 
Ref.: Insituform Technologies LLC – Extra Cleaning Change Order #4 
 
 
 
Gentlemen, 
 
Reference is made to Insituform Change order proposal no. 4 reference as above. 
 
CM acknowledges Mr. John Riegel (Brown&Caldwell) approval of Change Order no. 4 in 
the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Five and 12/100 
($165,245.12) for the additional cleaning cost the Contractor incurred on the project due to 
the following reasons:  
 

a. Encountered heavy debris (Three quarters of pipe filled with silt, sand, large chunks 
of concrete, large chunks of coral and a manhole lid). 

b. Volume of debris removed is approximately 1,518 cubic feet. 
c. Way beyond standard cleaning which require more than 2 to 3 cleaning passes for 

removal of 1,518 cubic feet of debris). 
 
Based on CM review, Insituform cannot claim cost for extra cleaning based on contract 
Specification Section 33 01 33, Sewer Line and Manhole Cleaning, paragraph 1.04B, 
paragraph 2.01 and 2.01B. However, per CM and Brown & Caldwell’s determination, this 
extra cleaning work was assessed as a differing site/physical condition per reference to 
Section 00700 paragraph 5.04. This agreement was previously acknowledged from our past 
weekly meeting. 
 

Exhibit C

Note: The Change Order Number is 5



  

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

The extra cleaning work for segment 1330, 1332, and 1333 were required for Insituform 
to properly install the CIPP lining continuously at Route 1. The impact of Change order 04 
has been thoroughly reviewed and negotiated with Insituform based upon our discussion 
held last March 12, 2020. 
 
 
Should you have any question, please do not hesitate to call or email our office. 
 
 
Very Truly, 
 
EMPSCO Engineering Consultants 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Al Tyrone de Guzman, P.E. 
Project Manager  
Email: tyrone.deguzman@empsco.net 
 
 
 
Enclosure:  

a. Extra Cleaning Change Order 04 revised (Enclosure 1) 
b. CM review letter w/ Daily report inspection report (Enclosure 2) 
c. Email correspondence (Enclosure 3) 
d. Evidence / justification report (Enclosure 4) 



 

Page 1 of 1 

Worldwide Pipeline                91-255 Kalaeloa Blvd.          Phone:  808-682-4750 
Rehabilitation                         Kapolei, HI. 96707                Fax:      808-682-4752 
                                                                                                 

 
March 6, 2020 
 
EMPSCO 
Engineering Consultants 
1998 Army Drive Rt. 16 
2nd Flr. EMPSCO Bldg. 
Dededo, GU 96929 
 
Brown and Caldwell 
414 W Soledad Ave. #602, 
Hagatna, 96910 Guam 
 
Attn:  Ferdie Cabuhat, Tyrone De Guzman, and John Riegel. 
 
Re:  Route 4 Relief Sewer Line Rehabilitation and Replacement – Schedule B 
  Extra Cleaning Change Order #4 
 
The following additional work pricing is requested on the above-mentioned project for segments 1330, 
1332, and 1333.  During cleaning Mocon encountered heavy debris (three quarter pipe of silt, sand, large 
chunks of concrete, large chunks of coral, and a manhole lid).  Normal cleaning is considered 1 ½ days 
per segment.  Mocon has spent 8 days cleaning and estimate another 8 days to finish.  Volume of debris 
removed to date is 870 cubic feet.  They estimate the remaining debris, which some will have to be 
removed by man entry, at 648 cubic feet.  This is above and beyond industry standard cleaning (2 to 3 
cleaning passes with 324 cubic feet of debris for every 3 segments).  Please see below the change order 
pricing to cover cleaning and traffic control.  In addition, we would like to request 16 extra days be 
added to the contract. 
 
Line Segments Pipe Size Length Original Price Additional Cleaning and Debris Removal Total
1330 36 250.42 $145.00 $196.00 $49,082.32
1332 36 323.28 $145.00 $196.00 $63,362.88
1333 36 226.02 $145.00 $196.00 $44,299.92
Bid Item 7 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

Total $165,245.12

Traffic Control for 36"

 
 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me on my cell at (808) 265-3083 or by email at 
dmiller@aegion.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Daren Miller 
Insituform Technologies, LLC. 
Senior Project Manager 

tyrone.deguzman
Text Box
Enclosure 1



Date: 2/20/2020
Estimate: 4
Job # 208059

From: Darin Fogg---808-372-8751 Billing Period 10/31/19-2/20/2020
Contract: Guam Route 4--ITI Job #208059  Federal ID 93-0686548
Account : 1301 Invoice # 1839-4
PO# 10625

 

C/O 4 Extra cleaning segments 1330, 1332, & 1333 799.72 LF $177.00 $141,550.44 799.72 141,550.44$  

TOTALS: 141,550.44$             141,550.44$  -$                         

-$                -$                -$                         

-$                            -$                -$                -$                         

141,550.44$             Grand Total -$                141,550.44$ -$                         

 99-1000 Halawa Valley St, Suite 
A Aiea, HI 96701

Item       No DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED   QUANTITY UNIT UNIT       PRICE CONTRACT    PRICE
QUANTITIES AMOUNT

Previous    
Quantities

Quantities  
This Period

To Date    
Quantity

Previous   
Amount Period   Billing To Date    Amount



 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT & PLANNING SERVICES CORPORATION 
 
1998 ARMY DRIVE, ROUTE 16,  2/F EMPSCO BLDG., DEDEDO, GUAM 96929   PO BOX 21794 GMF, BARRIGADA, GU  96921  TEL (671) 6384716 /6385716  FAX (671) 6382136 
 

 
January 2, 2020 
 
Mr. Thomas F. Cruz, P.E. 
Chief Engineer 
Guam Waterworks Authority 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 Mangilao, Guam 96913 
 
 
Attention: George Watson, P.E. 
                    Project Manager 
                    Brown and Caldwell 
 
                 
Subject: GWA Project No. S15-006-EPA, Route 4 Relief Sewer line Rehabilitation and 
Replacement_Change Order#4 
 
Ref.: Insituform Technologies LLC – Extra Cleaning Proposed Change Order #3 
 
 
Gentlemen, 
 
Reference is made to Insituform’s Change order proposal no. 3 dated December 5, 2019 reference as 
above. 
 
Based on CM review, Insituform cannot claim cost change based on contract Specification Section 33 
01 33, Sewer Line and Manhole Cleaning, paragraph 1.04B, paragraph 2.01A and paragraph 2.01B.  
 
However, Insituform can claim if they can provide evidence in writing for differing site/ physical 
condition in reference to Section 00700 paragraph 5.04. This was discussed during the previous 
progress meeting. In addition, the additional days for extra cleaning was reviewed based on inspection 
report (Refer to the following page for cleaning log accepted days) Therefore, we conclude that 
Insituform can only claim 8 extra days. 
 
Once Insituform can provide differing site condition evidence in writing, then we can probably manage 
the PCO and then award 8 extra days be added to the contract. 
 
 
Should you have any question, please call or email our office. 
 
 
Very Truly, 
EMPSCO Engineering Consultants 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Al Tyrone A. de Guzman, P.E. 
Project Manager  

tyrone.deguzman
Text Box
Enclosure 2



CLEANING LOGS

10/4/2019 9pm to 5am none Ted
11/4/2019 7pm to 3am none Ted

7pm to 11pm none
11/27/2019 7pm to 9pm none Garret

6
2

Date

1330
1329 to 1331

ITL & Mocon having problem with 
vactor's cleaner

Accepted 
Days

Remarks / CommentsLengthHoursLine Segment

Ted

1

Mocon tried cleaning SL upstream
10pm to 4am 15 ft133211/20/2019

1329 to 133111/5 - 11/13/2019

9:30am to 
11am Mocon cleaned & repair SL and MH 

by removal of debris rocks and sand
677211/14 - 11/15/2019

1

7pm to 1am1333
11/21/2019

Ted

Mocon tried cleaning SL upsteam; no 
CCTV

Mocon tried cleaning SL upsteam; no 
CCTV

Ted

Ted

Mocon tried cleaning SL downsteam
15 ft7pm to 1am1333

1

Mocon cleaned SL downstream; 
provide photos

120 ft7pm to 4am1332

11/22/2019
1332

1332

7pm to 1am

7pm to 9pm

135 ft

200 ft

11/25/2019

11/24/2019 1

1332 7pm to 4am 183 ft Mocon cleaned SL upstream; provide 
photos 1

ROUTE 4 RELIEF SEWER LINE REHABILITATION AND REPLACEMENT (RSLRR) - INSITUFORM 
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (ITL)

UPDATED DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

Ted

Supervised

Ted

Garret

Garret

Garret

Mocon cleaned SL downstream; 
provide photos

40 ft7pm to 4am1332

1

Ted

Mocon tried cleaning SL upsteam; no 
CCTV

123 ft

12/1 to 12/31/2019
none ITL & Mocon stated Vactor's 

problem; No work

Manhole 183 SM 183 full of water

11/28 to 11/30/2019
none ITL & Mocon stated Vactor's 

problem; No work

TOTAL ESTIMATED DAYS TO FINISH

11/26/2019
1332 7pm to 4am 120 ft Mocon cleaned SL downstream; 

provide photos
Manhole 183 Tried to clean manhole

Garret

TOTAL ACCEPTED SPENT DAYS



 

Page 1 of 1 

Worldwide Pipeline                91-255 Kalaeloa Blvd.          Phone:  808-682-4750 
Rehabilitation                         Kapolei, HI. 96707                Fax:      808-682-4752 
                                                                                                 

 
December 5, 2019 
 
EMPSCO 
Engineering Consultants 
1998 Army Drive Rt. 16 
2nd Flr. EMPSCO Bldg. 
Dededo, GU 96929 
 
Brown and Caldwell 
414 W Soledad Ave. #602, 
Hagatna, 96910 Guam 
 
Attn:  Ferdie Cabuhat, Tyrone De Guzman, John Riegel, and George Watson. 
 
Re:  Route 4 Relief Sewer Line Rehabilitation and Replacement – Schedule B 
  Extra Cleaning Change Order #3 
 
The following additional work pricing is requested on the above-mentioned project for segments 1330, 
1332, and 1333.  During cleaning Mocon encountered heavy debris (three quarter pipe of silt, sand, large 
chunks of concrete, large chunks of coral, and a manhole lid).  Normal cleaning is considered 1 ½ days 
per segment.  Mocon has spent 8 days cleaning and estimate another 5 days to finish.  Volume of debris 
removed to date is 870 cubic feet.  They estimate the remaining debris, which some will have to be 
removed by man entry, at 648 cubic feet.  This is above and beyond industry standard cleaning (2 to 3 
cleaning passes with 324 cubic feet of debris for every 3 segments).  Please see below the change order 
pricing to cover cleaning and traffic control.  In addition, we would like to request 14 extra days be 
added to the contract. 
 
Line Segments Pipe Size Length Original Price Additional Cleaning and Debris Removal Total
1330 36 250.42 $145.00 $196.00 $49,082.32
1332 36 323.28 $145.00 $196.00 $63,362.88
1333 36 226.02 $145.00 $196.00 $44,299.92
Bid Item 7 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

Total $165,245.12

Traffic Control for 36"

 
 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me on my cell at (808) 265-3083 or by email at 
dmiller@aegion.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Daren Miller 
Insituform Technologies, LLC. 
Senior Project Manager 



1

Tyrone De Guzman

From: Daren Miller <dmiller@aegion.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 5, 2019 4:37 PM
To: John Riegel; George Watson; Ferdie Cabuhat; Tyrone De Guzman
Subject: Route 4 Additional Cleaning Change Order Segments 1330, 1332, 1333
Attachments: Extra Cleaning Change Order 3 revised 12 5 2019.doc

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

All, 
 
Attached is our revised change order for the extra cleaning of segments 1330, 1332, and 1333.  I discussed the cleaning 
with our Area Vice President and Head of Operations.  They have directed me to request $196.00 per foot in addition 
too the original price of $145.00 per foot.  With the high volume of debris, large rocks, large coral, and manhole lid they 
believe the price is justified (Two examples delivered to Brown & Caldwell office).  Plus most of the remaining large 
debris, estimated at 658 cubic feet, will have to be removed by man entry.  Below is the volume of debris removed to 
date.    
 

 
 
Please let me know if there is anything else I can provide to help get this change order approved. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Daren Miller | Senior Project Manager | Insituform Technologies LLC.  
91-255 Kalaeloa Blvd | Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Mobile: 671.929.7888 | www.Aegion.com 
dmiller@aegion.com  
 Aegion Disclaimer This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute, retain, or copy this e-mail or any attachments. If you have received this email in error please delete and notify the sender.   At Aegion, we care about your privacy and have taken appropriate measures to ensure that the data you have provided to us is secure. To learn more about how we comply with privacy laws and, as a result, care for the security and privacy of personal data we collect from you, visit this page to view our privacy policies and notices. 
 
Aegion  

tyrone.deguzman
Text Box
Enclosure 3




